

2024 Queen Mary Regatta



Presented by King Harbor Yacht Club & Shoreline Yacht Club

Saturday, August 10, 2024 NOTICE OF RACE

Race 2 of the Gene Ford "Around the Point" Series

ORGANIZING AUTHORITY and MANAGEMENT: The organizing authorities for this race are King Harbor Yacht Club (KHYC) and Shoreline Yacht Club (SYC). The Race Committees of these yacht clubs will jointly manage this race.

1.0 RULES:

1.1 This race shall be governed by the current Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS), except as modified by the Notice of Race and/or the Sailing Instructions. If a conflict is encountered, the Sailing Instructions shall prevail. If a conflict is encountered between the race documents and the Race Committee on the water, the Race Committee's instructions shall prevail.

1.2 Compliance with <u>US Sailing Safety Equipment Requirements</u> for coastal racing is recommended.

1.3 In Long Beach Harbor, keep clear of all non-racers and Deep Keel commercial traffic.

2.0 ENTRY: Sailboats of LOA >= 22' are invited. Competitors may register in advance by completing the Event Registration Form online at Queen Mary Regatta - Information Page (regattaman.com). The deadline for registration is 1800, August 9, 2024.

2.1 Entry Fee is \$30.00

2.2 CLASSES:

2.2.1 Classes will be established based on entries submitted. There will be (3) PHRF classes designated, **A**, **B**, and **C**. Class C will be designated as Cruiser Class.

2.2.2 A minimum of (4) yachts are required to establish a One Design class. 2.2.3 Verified Non-spin offset is optional in all classes. Classes may be combined for competitive reasons.

3.0 COURSE: The start line will be in the area of King Harbor "S" Mark. The first warning will be at 1130. The finish will be off the stern of the Queen Mary. Handicap distance is 23.8nm.

4.0 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS:

The sailing instructions will be available on <u>Regatta Management Solutions</u> no later than 8/5/23. For King Harbor marks, please see the 2022-KHYC-Mark-Guide.pdf.



2024 Queen Mary Regatta



Presented by King Harbor Yacht Club & Shoreline Yacht Club

Saturday, August 10, 2024 NOTICE OF RACE Race 2 of the Gene Ford "Around the Point" Series

5.0 SCORING: Handicap classes will use PHRF- regional **RLC** RATINGS, time on distance.

6.0 HOSPITALITY:

6.1 Friday (KHYC) Racers who need a slip at KHYC the evening before the race (on Friday 8/9/24) should contact KHYC Port Captain Ski Tarnosky, <u>e.tarnosky@gmail.com</u> or 310-806-2992, with their boat length and beam before noon on Thursday, August 8th. Free parking is available for racers and crew. Use the call button on the KHYC parking lot gate and mention "Queen Mary Regatta Racer" for entry. Request an overnight pass from the yacht club office if needed.

6.1.1 The KHYC bar opens at 1600 on 8/9, and dinner will be available at 1830.

6.2 Saturday (SYC) - There will be a post-race awards ceremony at Shoreline Yacht Club at 1830. All racers are welcome to dock overnight at SYC (reservations required) please contact, Ed Hart, <u>PortCaptain@ShorelineYachtClub.com</u> or 714-697-5135 to reserve space. Dock Space is limited.

6.2.1 IMPORTANT: The following is required from SYC for slip space:

- 1. Reciprocal agreement signed
- 2. Current insurance certificate
- 3. Current registration or documentation paper
- 4. Copy of yacht club membership card and driver's license
- 6.2.2 SYC will have a dinner menu available for all racers and guests.

6.2.3 For boats having guests with a vehicle meeting them at SYC, contact <u>Office@ShorelineYachtClub.com</u>, 562-435-4093 for parking passes. First come First served.

7.0 PRIZES: Trophies will be awarded to the leaders based on class participation.



2024 Queen Mary Regatta



Presented by King Harbor Yacht Club & Shoreline Yacht Club

Saturday, August 10, 2024 NOTICE OF RACE Race 2 of the Gene Ford "Around the Point" Series

8.0 INFORMATION:

8.1 KHYC

Port Captain Ski Tarnosky, e.tarnosky@gmail.com, 310-806-2992

8.2 SHORELINE YACHT CLUB (SYC)

Event Coordinators: Dorian Harris, Jr. S/C, KHYC Race Chair <u>dorian.harris628@gmail.com</u> (310) 259-1040 Kris Flaig, SYC Chair, Race Management Committee, flaigrant@yahoo.com (562) 818-2874 Ed Hart, <u>portcaptain@shorelineyachtclub.com</u>, (714) 697-5135

<u>31</u>